value on that financial instrument with the interest rate swap economically hedging it.

Our Asset/Liability Management Committee and its subcommittees provide oversight of our risk management practices and
policies. This includes routine reporting to senior Bank management and the Board of Directors, as well as maintaining the
Income and Market Value Risk Policy, which defines our interest rate risk limits.

Table of Contents

 Federal Home Loan Bank of Chicago

(Dollars in tables in millions except per share amounts unless otherwise indicated)

76

The table below reflects the expected change in market value of equity versus base market value of equity for the stated
increase or decrease in interest rates based on our models and related loss limit for each scenario established in the policy. For
our down scenario shock analysis, the down shocks are constrained by scenarios provided by our regulator, which currently are
limited so that shocked rates will not go negative but are subject to change. As a result, where applicable, we apply a floor to the
down shock scenario at 10 bps. In the current rate environment, this floor setting was not triggered for any of the shock scenarios
presented below.

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Scenario as of

Change in Market
Value/Base Market

Value of Equity Loss Limit

Change in Market
Value/Base Market

Value of Equity Loss Limit
-200 bp  0.9 %  (8.7) %  (1.3) %  (7.5) %
-100 bp  0.7 %  (3.9) %  (0.4) %  (3.4) %
-50 bp  0.4 %  (1.8) %  (0.1) %  (1.5) %
-25 bp  0.2 %  (0.9) %  — %  (0.8) %
+25 bp  (0.2) %  (0.9) %  — %  (0.8) %
+50 bp  (0.5) %  (1.8) %  (0.1) %  (1.5) %
+100 bp  (1.0) %  (3.9) %  (0.3) %  (3.4) %
+200 bp  (2.0) %  (8.7) %  (1.0) %  (7.5) %

Table of Contents

 Federal Home Loan Bank of Chicago

(Dollars in tables in millions except per share amounts unless otherwise indicated)

77

The following table outlines our hedge activity by hedged item or economic risk exposure, hedging instrument, hedge type and
notional amount by hedging activity.

As of December 31, Notional Amount
Hedged Item/Economic Risk Exposure a Hedge Type Hedging Instrument 2024 2023
Investment Debt Securities Fair value Pay fixed, receive floating, interest rate

swap $ 23,013 $ 21,355
Economic Pay fixed, received floating, interest rate

swap  3,250  1,750